
 
 

 

Falsified EIDs, Compromised Horses Transported Over 14 Hours 
Emaciated Gelding Collapses and Dies Shortly After Arrival 

at Slaughter Plant 
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Over the years, pages and pages of documents the CHDC has obtained through 

Access to Information have revealed evidence of the callous and cruel disregard for 

horses' welfare once they have entered the ''slaughter pipeline," and records we have 

recently received are no exception.  

In October 2020, twenty-six horses were transported for over 14 hours from an 
approved buyer/assembler near Inglis, Manitoba to an unidentified federally registered 
slaughter plant. Two horses on this trailer were found to be compromised or unfit: 
 
 
 

 

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/c.r.c.,_c._296/page-10.html#h-548075


 A sorrel gelding was observed to be 3-legged lame due to a chronic infection 
which was confirmed on post-mortem inspection. In addition to this, the 
Equine Information Document (EID) presented to the CFIA (Canadian Food 
Inspection Agency) for him had incorrect ownership (false) information. 

 

 Also on the trailer was an extremely thin 20-year-old blue roan draft 

gelding, with a body condition score (BCS) rated as 1/9.  He collapsed 

shortly after unloading, was unable to get up and was euthanized (shot) 

where he lay.The veterinary statement included an excerpt from an 

interview with an unidentified individual whose opinion was that this horse 

should not have been transported:  

“…. there is no meat, bad joints, poor body condition, and breathing issues, 

why be allowed to transport?” he said. 

 

The trailer arrived at the slaughter plant after hours, at 1:30 a.m., and no assessment of 
the horses was done at unloading. The Humane Transportation of Animals form records 
the length of time the horses were without access to food, water or rest to be 14.7 hours.   
 
Two non-compliances were reported on the form and an INCR (Inspector Non-
Compliance Report) was forwarded for further investigation: 

 

Section 153 (1)  No person who transports an animal shall leave the animal at a 
slaughter establishment or assembly centre unless the person has provided the 
consignee with a written notice that the animal has arrived at the slaughter 
establishment or assembly centre and a document that contains the following 
information: 

 

(a) the condition of the animal on arrival; 

(b) the date and time when and the place where the animal was last fed, watered 
and rested; and 

(c) the date and time of arrival of the animal at the slaughter establishment or 
assembly centre. 

 

Section 140(1)  Subject to subsections (2) to (6), no person shall load, confine or 
transport a compromised animal in or unload a compromised animal from a conveyance 
or container, or cause one to be so loaded, confined, transported or unloaded, unless 

(a) it is isolated; 

https://vetmed.tamu.edu/files/vetmed/vmth/laminitis/Equine_Body_Condition_Scoring.pdf
https://inspection.canada.ca/inspection-and-enforcement/guidance-for-food-inspection-activities/regulatory-response/standard-regulatory-response-process/eng/1546536254654/1546536254966#a4
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/c.r.c.,_c._296/page-13.html#h-548225
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/c.r.c.,_c._296/page-11.html#h-548106


(b) it is individually loaded and unloaded without having to negotiate any ramps 
inside the conveyance; 

(c) measures are taken that are necessary to prevent the animal’s suffering, 
injury or death during loading, confinement, transport and unloading; and 

(d) it is transported directly to the nearest place, other than an assembly centre, 
where it can receive care or be humanely killed. 

 

 

An Administrative Monetary Penalty (AMP) warning was recommended, under 

Section 138.3 (1) of the Health of Animals Regulations. 

On July 13, 2021 a Notice of Violation (NOV) with warning was issued for 

committing a violation under Section 138.3(1), for failing “to assess an animal’s 

capacity to withstand loading, confinement, transporting and unloading in the 

prescribed manner.” 

 

“Under the Agriculture and Agri-Food Administrative 
Monetary Penalties Act and Regulations, the Canadian Food 

Inspection Agency (CFIA) may issue an Administrative 
Monetary Penalty (AMP) as an enforcement measure to 
encourage compliance with the Health of Animals Act, 
the Plant Protection Act, the Safe Food for Canadians 

Act and their associated regulations.” 

                                  Source: Canadian Food Inspection Agency 

 

 

Lame Sorrel Gelding 
 
There was considerable confusion when three Equine Information Documents (EIDs) 
were presented for the lame sorrel horse on this trailer: 
 

 The first EID listed (redacted) as owner of a sorrel filly. 
 The second EID identified the horse as a 4-year-old, 16 hands gelding. 
 The third EID identifies the horse as a 2- year- old skewbald filly.  

 

https://inspection.canada.ca/about-cfia/transparency/regulatory-transparency-and-openness/compliance-and-enforcement/amps/eng/1324319195211/1324319534243#info
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/c.r.c.%2C_c._296/page-11.html#h-548080
https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-8.8/page-1.html#h-9822
https://inspection.canada.ca/english/reg/jredirect2.shtml?ampsapa
https://inspection.canada.ca/english/reg/jredirect2.shtml?ampsapa
https://inspection.canada.ca/english/reg/jredirect2.shtml?heasana
https://inspection.canada.ca/english/reg/jredirect2.shtml?plavega
https://inspection.canada.ca/english/reg/jredirect2.shtml?safefood
https://inspection.canada.ca/english/reg/jredirect2.shtml?safefood
https://inspection.canada.ca/food-guidance-by-commodity/meat-products-and-food-animals/equine-information-document/eng/1632341893457/1632341894301
https://saddleupcolorado.net/blog/measuring-a-horses-height/


It appears (redacted) had no idea which EID correctly matched to the lame sorrel 
horse. 
 
This horse’s right hind leg was swollen from his pastern to above his hock, with a small 
amount of discharge. He was observed to be 3-legged lame and reluctant to bear 
weight on the affected limb while standing still or moving and according to the notes, he 
was completely unwilling to move.  
 
He was rated as 5/5 on the lameness scale  (ranging from zero to five, with zero being 
no perceptible lameness and five being most extreme). 
 
 
Post-mortem findings:  

 
Abscess with multiple pockets and 500 ml of yellowish orange, foul smelling pus 
involving both fetlock and pastern joint.  
 

Professional opinion:  
 

Looking at the severity of the inflammation, quantity, colour and smell of the pus 
along with the thickness of the abscess walls, this must be more than one week 
old. The colour, smell and quantity indicates the age of inflammation and 
resulting pain for long duration. ”My professional opinion is that this horse must 
be in great pain at the time of loading and along the transport duration. This 
makes this horse unfit for transport such a long distance. This animal with 
lameness grade 5 out of 5 should have treated on farm or euthanized on the farm 
to reduce suffering avoidable.(sic)” 

 

https://www.equineguelph.ca/Tools/lame_checklist.php#gsc.tab=0


 
 
Above: Photo of lame sorrel gelding with swollen right hind leg 



 
Above: Close-up of sorrel gelding’s right hind leg showing swollen pastern and hock area 
 
 
 
 

 
Blue Roan Gelding 
 
A mature blue roan gelding was observed by CFIA personnel to be extremely thin, with 
a Body Condition Score (BCS) of 1/9; he appeared dehydrated, had laboured breathing 
and collapsed upon being moved only a few feet down the alley and was unable to get 
up. His pulse was slow, he was bleeding from the mouth, he had no reflexes in all legs 
on pinch and touch, had reduced corneal reflexes, swollen joints and clearly visible tail 
head, pin bones, ribs and spinous process. 
 
He was almost dead and was humanely euthanized where he lay, in right lateral 
recumbency. He was condemned pre-slaughter for human consumption. 
 



 
 
Above: Photo of extremely thin, mature blue roan gelding who collapsed after arrival at 
the slaughter plant. 



 
 
Above: Photo of extremely thin, mature blue roan gelding who collapsed after arrival at 
the slaughter plant. 

 



 
Above:  Equine Information Document (EID) presented with the emaciated blue roan gelding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background  
 
On October 14, CFIA spoke with an individual confirmed to be a buyer for (redacted). 
He confirmed that he is an assembly for horses, that horses are delivered to him and he 
completes the EIDs that come with the horses at his farm. 
 
He said he purchased 20 horses at a horse sale on October 1, 2020.  He was not 
present when the horses were loaded on the trailer but was called and told about the 
sorrel horse who was lame – not ‘’three-legged lame’’ but favouring it.  On October 5, 



the decision was made to load the horse in the front compartment as it is for a single 
horse; all 20 horses were then transported for approximately 2 ½ hours to his farm in 
the Inglis (Manitoba) area to pick up six more horses to complete the load. 
 
He felt the blue roan gelding was good enough to go and put him in the back 
compartment with five other horses. 
 
When asked, he said he was not aware of the new Health of Animals Transport 
Regulations but stated he was told by (redacted) not to deliver any more visibly thin 
horses, and he hasn’t. However, he had already purchased three more horses but 
decided not to ship them because of their conditions. He said he called each of the 
owners and all complained to him, asking where will they take the old horses and 
cripples, horses he had always taken before? 

 
One of the horses was thin and in similar condition to the blue roan. The owner didn’t 
want him back so (redacted) shot him.  

 
The second horse was a yearling, with swollen and arthritic hocks; the owners didn’t 
want him so he shot him as well.  
 
The third horse was a 1200 lb. mare who had foundered and was lame; he called her 
owners and they took her back home. 
 
According to information on the lame sorrel’s EID, the previous owner is a livestock 
auctioneer but also has a farm/ranch/assembly at his property. Horses brought there 
seldom come with EIDs so he makes them up when he ships them but pointed out that 
he generally keeps horses for six months.  He said he is not familiar with the new 
transport regulations. 
 
The driver who transported the horses to the slaughter plant was interviewed on 
October 14. 2020. When asked, he said he knew the sorrel horse was lame and that the 
blue roan was thin but he thought he’d be okay. He too was unaware of the Health of 
Animals Regulations or the Transfer of Care documents requirements. 
 
 
 
 
From the INCR attachment we learn that 3 different EIDs for the lame sorrel gelding 
were presented to the CFIA as being verified and acceptable for slaughter for human 
consumption (SFC Act s. 15).  Page 2 of the INCR attachment includes a section 
regarding Intent/Harm caused: 
 
Intent/Harm 
 
Is there proof that demonstrates the regulated party knowingly contravened the 
legislative requirements? Was harm caused? 

https://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/c.r.c.,_c._296/page-10.html#h-548075
https://inspection.canada.ca/animal-health/humane-transport/transfer-of-care/eng/1644352289898/1644352653424


 
(Redacted) “They have written programs which they did not follow, they presented false 
documents to CFIA, and they did no assessment of the load upon arrival at the 
establishment. Yes, avoidable suffering and harm was caused to the geldings.” 
 
(Redacted)  “Signed a Buyer Declaration and Agreement on February 10, 2020 stating 
he has knowledge of the EID program, the CFIA Transport requirements and the 
Humane Handling Guidelines and is aware of the consequences of failing to follow the 
training.  He provided a false EID and caused the transport of compromised geldings.” 
 
(Redacted)  “Has been a commercial carrier for years, no knowledge of HAR. Yes, harm 
was caused when the compromised geldings were transported.” 
 
(Redacted)  “Has been in the livestock industry for many years. Not familiar with HAR.  
Yes, harm was caused to the compromised gelding he transported to an assembly. 
 
 
 
 
 
These incidents are just two more examples of horses suffering, at the hands of those 

who should know better. 

 

It is astonishing that we continue to see so many who are involved in the horse 

slaughter industry yet claim they are unaware of the Health of Animals regulations or 

the new Transfer of Care requirements. Appalling. 

Even if this were the case, we question how anyone could believe either the sorrel or 
blue roan gelding were in a condition that would allow them to travel for more than 14 
hours. The veterinary statement included with the INCR report stated that neither were 
fit for transport and suffered; with many curves in the road and starts and stops during 
transport, the suffering these horses endured was avoidable.



 
 
Above: Humane Transportation of Animals form reporting non-compliances and indicating an INCR was 

forwarded for further investigation. 



 

Above: Observations noted on the Humane Transportation of Animals form regarding the condition of the 

lame sorrel gelding and blue roan draft gelding, the horses were without food, water and rest for 14.7 

hours 



 

 

Above: Veterinary statement 



 

Above:  Notice of Violation with warning 



 
To learn more about horse slaughter and the live horse shipments to Japan and 
South Korea please visit our website, blog, archived blog and follow us 
on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube and Vimeo. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

https://canadianhorsedefencecoalition.org/
https://canadianhorsedefencecoalition.org/blog/
https://canadianhorsedefencecoalition.wordpress.com/?s=ATI&submit=Search
https://www.facebook.com/CanadianHorseDefenceCoalition
https://twitter.com/defendhorsescan
https://www.instagram.com/cdnhorsedefence/
https://www.youtube.com/user/defendhorsescanada/videos
https://vimeo.com/user34060852/videos


 

 


